

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.19959/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 10/10/2003 in WP 5096/2003  
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

BHARAT KOTHADIYA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

TRUSTEES, SETH WALCHAND H.L.K.TURST &ORS

Respondent (s)

(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment,  
permission to submit addl. documents and prayer for interim relief)

With

S.L.P.(C) No. 20804 of 2003

(With appln. for exem. from filing c/c of the impugned judgment  
and prayer for interim relief)

Date : 03/02/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Adv.  
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.  
Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Ms. Bina Gupta,Adv.  
Ms. Vanita Bhargava, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Roy Jha, Adv.

Mr. U.U. Lalit, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.  
Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Adv.

For intervenorMr. S.V. Deshpande, Adv.

...2/-

-2-

UPON hearing counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 12th December, 2003, a Bench of this Court directed the intervenor to deposit a sum of Rs.o  
ne crore within a period of two weeks and the balance amount of Rs.seven crore to be deposited  
by 31st January, 2004. Admittedly, Rs.one crore has not been deposited within a period of tw  
o weeks and the balance amount of Rs.seven crore has also not been deposited by 31st of Januar

y, 2004. Today when the matters were taken up, learned counsel for the intervenor filed an affidavit by Chandrashekhhar A. Rayasam, praying for further grant of time. We have considered this affidavit. We find that this affidavit is not bona fide. The special leave petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ Janki Bhatia ]  
Court Master